

Sawnie A. McEntire
Ian B. Salzer
PARSONS MCENTIRE MCCLEARY PLLC
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel. (214) 237-4300
smcentire@pmmlaw.com
isalzer@pmmlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiff Hunter Mountain Investment Trust

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Reorganized Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

**MARK S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE
OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST**

Plaintiff,

v.

**JAMES D. DONDERO; SCOTT ELLINGTON; ISAAC
LEVENTON; GRANT JAMES SCOTT III; STRAND
ADVISORS, INC.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.;
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P.; DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST
AND NANCY DONDERO, AS TRUSTEE OF
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD
TRUST AND GRANT JAMES SCOTT III, AS TRUSTEE
OF GET GOOD TRUST; HUNTER MOUNTAIN
INVESTMENT TRUST; CLO HOLDCO, LTD.;
CHARITABLE DAF HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE
DAF FUND, LP; HIGHLAND DALLAS FOUNDATION;
RAND PE FUND I, LP, SERIES 1; MASSAND
CAPITAL, LLC; MASSAND CAPITAL, INC.; AND SAS
ASSET RECOVERY, LTD.**

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 21-03076-sgj



**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EMERGENCY VERIFIED MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Plaintiff Hunter Mountain Investment Trust (“HMIT”) files this Reply in Support (“Reply”) of its Emergency Verified Motion for Temporary Restraining Order (“Motion”) and in response to Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff Hunter Mountain Investment Trust’s Emergency Motion For Temporary Restraining Order [Doc. 389] (“Response”) and would respectfully show:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. Introduction	1
II. Jurisdiction has already been established.	3
III. An Emergency Exists.	4
IV. The Motion seeks injunctive relief predicated on claims in the Amended Complaint.	4
V. Injunctive relief may be granted in connection with discrete equitable claims.	6
VI. Fraudulent transfer claims are a proper basis for asset-freezing injunctions regardless of whether they are characterized as legal or equitable.	7
VII. The equitable remedy of disgorgement is the “primary object” of HMIT’s fiduciary duty claims.	8
VIII. Rule 7001 does not require requests for injunctive relief to be filed in separate and independent adversary proceedings.	9
IX. HMIT has satisfied the elements for a TRO.	10
<i>a. Adequate verification and likelihood of success on the merits.</i>	11
<i>b. Substantial threat of irreparable injury.</i>	13
<i>c. Balance of harms.</i>	14
<i>d. Public interest.</i>	14
X. The proposed TRO is appropriately tailored.	14
XI. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Dev. of Ala. LLC v. Forever 21, Inc. (In re Forever 21, Inc), 623 B.R. 53 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020) 12

Amegy Bank N.A. v. Monarch Flight II, LLC, No. 4:11-CV-3218, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140874 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2011)..... 3

Animale Grp., Inc. v. Sunny's Perfume Inc., 256 F. App'x 707 (5th Cir. 2007) 8

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Mega World Builder Corp., No. 4:24-CV-3021, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203763 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2024) 2, 13, 15

Bucklew, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88328 6

Carmichael v. Balke (In re Imperial Petro. Recovery Corp.), 84 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 15

Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp., 311 U.S. 282 (1940)..... 8

Desjardins v. Van Buren Community Hosp., 37 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 15

Double Eagle Energy Servs., L.L.C. v. Markwest Utica EMG, L.L.C., 936 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2019) 1, 4

Eighth Reg'l War Labor Bd. v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co., 145 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1944).....11

Emery v. Sun Cupid Tech. (HK) Ltd., Civil Action No. 3:20-CV-3519-L, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241782 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 13

Freeport-McMoRan Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc., 498 U.S. 426 (1991) 4

French v. Fisher, No. 1:17-CV-248-DAE, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232723 (W.D. Tex. 2018) (... 6, 10

Galaz v. Katona (In re Galaz), 841 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2016) 14

Garrison v. Doe, No. 3:24-cv-00700-X (BT), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145370 (N.D. Tex. 2024). 6

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 8

Hyundai Cap. Am. v. Kelly Grimsley Auto Grp., Ltd., 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189103 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2025) 12

In re Brier Creek Corp. Center Assoc. Ltd., 486 B.R. 681 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2013)11

In re RGV Smiles by Rocky L. Salinas D.D.S. P.A., 626 B.R. 278 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 12

Infinite Fin. Sols., Inc. v. Strukmyer, LLC, Civil Action No. 3:14-CV-354-N, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200954 (N.D. Tex. 2014)..... 6

Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 9, 10

Jaramillo v. Texas, No. 6:21-cv-253, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74987 (E.D. Tex. 2022)11

Kellam v. Metrocare Servs., No. 3:12-CV-352-P, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197235 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 1

Massimo Motor Sports LLC v. Shandong Odes Indus. Co., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25705 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2022) 13

McLean v. Greenfield, No. 3:24-cv-00447-S (BT), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26861 (N.D. Tex. 2025) 6

McRae v. ConnectDirect Online, Inc., No. 3:24-CV-786-DPJ-ASH, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26082 (S.D. Miss. 2025) 11

Newby v. Enron Corp., 188 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2002) 7, 8

NFL Players Ass'n v. NFL, 874 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2017) 11

Nichols v. Enterasys Networks, Inc., 495 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2007) 1

Prep Sols., Ltd v. Lecht, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98756 (E.D. Tex. June 2, 2022) 10

QuarterNorth Energy LLC and Certain of its Affiliates v. Atl. Mar. Serv. (In re Fieldwood Energy LLC), No. 20-33948, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2867 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2021) 14

Rouf v. Cricket Communs., Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163545 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2013) 2

S. Texas Lighthouse for the Blind, Inc. v. Fed. Supply Servs. Int'l, Inc., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157347 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020) 3

Sargeant v. Al Saleh, 512 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2016, no pet.) 3, 9

SEC v. Shavers, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194380 (E.D. Texas Aug. 26, 2014) 7

Sharp v. SSC Farms I, LLC (In re SK Foods, L.P.), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 6445, *54 (E.D. Cal. April 5, 2010) 3

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. F.D.I.C., 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

Titlemax of Tex., Inc. v. City of Dall., 142 F.4th 322 (5th Cir. 2025) 15

Tolliver v. Thompson, Civil Action No. 21-1768-RGA, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47046 (D. Del. 2023) 5

Tujague v. Adkins, No. 4:18-CV-631, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171394 (E.D. Tex. 2018) ... 3, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17

Unisys Corp. v. Dataware Prods., Inc., 848 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1988) 3

Walker v. Doe, No. 6:24-cv-00633-ADA, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100396 (W.D. Tex. 2025).. 2, 9, 10, 16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 3

6 Del. Code § 1307 3, 8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.008 3, 8, 14

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.006 14

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.005 14

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7065..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6510, 11, 15
